

No. 19-1392

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK L. RIENZI
Counsel of Record
ERIC C. RASSBACH
LORI H. WINDHAM
ADÈLE AUXIER KEIM
WILLIAM J. HAUN
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave.
N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095
mrienzi@becketlaw.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The failed <i>Roe/Casey</i> framework has needlessly inflamed religious liberty conflicts.....	5
A. The <i>Roe/Casey</i> framework lies at the root of many religious liberty conflicts.....	5
1. <i>Contraceptive and abortion mandates</i>	5
2. <i>Pharmacist regulations</i>	9
3. <i>Pregnancy center regulations</i>	10
4. <i>Sidewalk counselor regulations</i>	12
B. The <i>Roe/Casey</i> framework has also made political solutions to religious liberty conflicts harder.	13
II. Replacing the failed <i>Roe/Casey</i> framework will reduce the number and intensity of religious liberty conflicts.....	14
A. The pre- <i>Roe</i> American experience with abortion shows that religious liberty conflicts would likely decrease post- <i>Roe/Casey</i>	15

B. The experience of other countries shows that without the <i>Roe/Casey</i> framework, religious liberty conflict is reduced.	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of HHS</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	15
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	13
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2709 (2018)	2
<i>Foothill Church v. Watanabe</i> , No. 19-15658, 2021 WL 3028052 (9th Cir. July 19, 2021)	8
<i>Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	12
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 760 (1944)	19

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Jeanne Jugan Residence v. California,</i> 141 S. Ct. 192 (2020)	7
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	2, 6, 7
<i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2710 (2018)	2
<i>McCullen v. Coakley,</i> 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	1, 4, 12, 13
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis,</i> 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	19
<i>Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich,</i> 901 N.E.2d 373 (Ill. 2008)	9
<i>Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich,</i> No. 2005-CH-000495, 2011 WL 1338081 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Apr. 5, 2011)	10
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	4, 10
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson,</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	19
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. Lacewell,</i> No. 20-1501 (pet. filed Apr. 23, 2021).....	2, 8

<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 844 F.Supp.2d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	9
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016)	2, 4, 9
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Tepeyac v. Montgomery County</i> , 5 F.Supp.3d 745 (D. Md. 2014)	11
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11, 20
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 943 (2014)	1
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	10
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	13
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	2, 7, 8
Statutes	
50 U.S.C. 3806	16
1970 Alaska Sess. Laws 103-1	15
1968-69 Ark. Acts 179	15
Code de la santé publique, art. L.2212-1	17

1967 Colo. Sess. Laws 285.....	15
57 Del. Laws 411 (1970)	15
1972 Fla. Laws 610.....	15
1968 Ga. Laws 1436	15
1970 Haw. Sess. Laws 1	15
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 266, § 120E½ (West 2012).....	12
1968 Md. Laws 875.....	15
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-i (McKinney 2019)	15
N.Y. Insurance Law § 3221	8
Strafgesetzbuch § 218a	17
Other Authorities	
139 Cong. Rec. H2361, 1993 WL 151647 (May 11, 1993).....	14
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	8
Adam Liptak, <i>Supreme Court Rejects Contraceptives Mandate for Some Corporations</i> , N.Y. Times, June 30, 2014.....	5
Jo Becker, <i>The Other Power in the West Wing</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 1, 2012.....	7

Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, HHS Case Database	7
Mary Anne Case, <i>Perfectionism and Fundamentalism in the Application of the German Abortion Laws</i> , 11 Fla. Int'l Univ. L. Rev. 149 (2015)	18
Center for Reproductive Rights, European Abortion Laws - A Comparative Overview (2019)	17
David Francis, <i>Abortion Clinic Attacks Are Largely Limited to U.S. Shores</i> , Foreign Policy Magazine, Nov. 30, 2015.....	19
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Religious Accommodations and—among— Civil Rights: Separation, Toleration, and Accommodation</i> , 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 493 (2015).....	14
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade</i> , 63 N.C. L. Rev. 375 (1985).....	4
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Exemption Debate</i> , 11 Rutgers J.L. & Religion 139 (2009).....	14
Dahlia Lithwick, <i>Foreword: Roe v. Wade at Forty</i> , 74 Ohio St. L.J. 5 (2013)	6

Ofrit Liviatan, <i>From Abortion to Islam: The Changing Function of Law in Europe's Cultural Debates</i> , 36 Fordham Int'l L.J. 93 (2013).....	17
John G. Matsusaka, <i>Let Voters—Not Judges—Decide Abortion Policy</i> , The Hill, Oct. 22, 2020	19
Louise Melling, <i>ACLU: Why we can no longer support the federal 'religious freedom' law</i> , Wash. Post, June 25, 2015.....	14
Evan Osnos, <i>The Biden Agenda</i> , The New Yorker, July 20, 2014.....	6
<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Hearing on S. 2969 Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 102d Cong. 192 (1992)	13
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> , 62 Emory L.J. 121 (2012)	16
